

DENTONS US LLP  
601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704  
(213) 623-9300

1 JONATHAN GROSS (Bar No. 122010)  
jgross@moundcotton.com  
2 MOUND COTTON WOLLAN  
& GREENGRASS LLP  
3 2200 Powell Street, Suite 1050  
Emeryville, California 94608  
4 Tel: (510) 900-9371 / Fax: (510) 900-9381  
5 JAYME C. LONG (Bar No. 202867)  
jayne.long@dentons.com  
6 JUSTIN R. SARNO (Bar No. 229803)  
justin.sarno@dentons.com  
7 CONNOR M. SCOTT (Bar No. 321714)  
connor.scott@dentons.com  
8 DENTONS US LLP  
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500  
9 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704  
Tel: (213) 623-9300 / Fax: (213) 623-9924

10 SHARI L. KLEVENS  
shari.klevens@dentons.com  
11 ALANNA G. CLAIR  
alanna.clair@dentons.com  
12 DENTONS US LLP  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
13 Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 496-7500 / Fax: (202) 496-7756

14 Attorneys for Defendant  
15 **ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY**

16 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

17 **CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - SANTA ANA**

18 IN-N-OUT BURGERS, a California  
corporation,

19 Plaintiff,

20 v.

21 ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
22 COMPANY,

23 Defendant.

Case No. 8:20-cv-01000-JLS-ADS

**DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN  
INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS; MEMORANDUM OF  
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT THEREOF**

[Fed. R. Civ. P., 12(c)]

[Filed concurrently with Declaration of  
Shari L. Klevens, Request for Judicial  
Notice, and (Proposed) Order]

DATE: June 25, 2021  
TIME: 10:30 a.m.  
COURTROOM: 10A  
JUDGE: Hon. Josephine L. Staton

Complaint Filed: May 29, 2020  
First Amended Complaint: June 6, 2020  
Trial Date: None Set

DENTONS US LLP  
601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704  
(213) 623-9300

1 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 25, 2021, at 10:30 a.m., or as soon  
2 thereafter as counsel may be heard in Courtroom 10-A, of the United States District  
3 Court, Central District, located at 411 West 4th Street, Santa Ana, California 92701-  
4 4750, Defendant, Zurich American Insurance Company, will and hereby does move  
5 the Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c), for judgment on the pleadings, based upon  
6 the following:

7 1. Accepting all allegations in the First Amended Complaint as true, Plaintiff  
8 has failed to state any cognizable legal claim against Defendant, Zurich American  
9 Insurance Company.

10 2. Plaintiff has not sustained any direct physical loss of or damage to

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. The Allegations of the First Amended Complaint .....	1
B. Terms of Zurich Policy .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	5
A. Legal Standard For Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings .....	5
B. Legal Standard For Interpreting A Policy .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Plaintiff Has Not Sustained Any Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property. ....	7
1. The Presence of the COVID-19 Virus in the Community Does not Constitute Direct Physical Loss or Damage.....	7
2. The “Stay-At-Home” Orders Do Not Constitute Direct Physical Loss of or Damage To Property.....	10
3. Plaintiff Cannot Successfully Allege that Any Suspension of Business Was Due to Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property.....	12
B. Plaintiff’s Additional Claims Under The Policy’s “Special Coverages” Similarly Fail.....	14
1. Civil Authority Coverage is Not Triggered.....	14
2. Contingent Time Element Coverage Is Not Triggered.....	16
3. Ingress/Egress Coverage Is Not Triggered.....	17
4. Decontamination Costs Coverage Is Not Triggered.....	17
C. Because Zurich Was Correct To Deny Coverage, There Can Be No Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	18
D. Further Amendment Would be Futile.....	19
V. CONCLUSION .....	19

DENTONS US LLP  
 601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500  
 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704  
 (213) 623-9300

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut*,  
 No. 2:20-CV-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2,  
 2020) .....*passim*

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

*Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.*,  
 18 Cal.4th 1183 (1998) ..... 7

*Brown v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.*,  
 215 Cal.App.4th 841 (2013) ..... 18

*Cahill v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 80 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 5

*Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Phoenix Const. Co.*,  
 46 Cal.2d 423 (1956) ..... 6

*Crusader Ins. Co. v. Burlington Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV195371PSGPLAX, 2020 WL 4919387 (C.D. Cal. June 12,  
 2020) ..... 6

*D. Gibbs Policy, LLC, v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV204006DSFRAOX, 2020 WL 6875180, at \*4 n.5 (C.D. Cal.  
 Sept. 21, 2020) ..... 3

*Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*  
 21 Cal.App.5th 33 (2018) ..... 8

*Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 5

*Geragos & Geragos Engine Company No. 28, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins.*  
*Co.*, No. 20-CV-4647, 2020 WL 7350413 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2020)..... 11

*Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.*,  
 211 Cal.App.3d 1285 (1989) ..... 6

*Jonathan Oheb MD, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 No. 2:20-CV-08478 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2020) ..... 19

*Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.*,  
 No. 20-CV-04783-SK, 2021 WL 141180 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021)..... 19

DENTONS US LLP  
 601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500  
 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704  
 (213) 623-9300

1 *Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.,*  
 2 No. 2:20-CV-04423-AB-SK, 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2,  
 2020) ..... 8, 11  
 3 *Mesa Underwriters Specialty Ins. Co. v. HYDS, Inc.,*  
 4 No. CV19-5792PASKX, 2020 WL 2608148 (C.D. Cal. May 14, 2020)..... 8  
 5 *Minich v. Allstate Ins. Co.,*  
 193 Cal.App.4th 477 (2011) ..... 18  
 6 *ML Direct, Inc. v. TIG Specialty Ins. Co.,*  
 7 79 Cal.App.4th 137 (2000) ..... 6  
 8 *Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,*  
 10 Cal.4th 645 (1995) ..... 6  
 9 *Moss v. Infinity Ins. Co.,*  
 10 No. 15-CV-03456-JSC, 2015 WL 7351395 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2015)..... 18  
 11 *MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,*  
 187 Cal.App.4th, 766, 799 (2010) ..... 8, 9  
 12 *Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,*  
 13 No. 20-CV-03213-JST, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020),  
 14 appeal filed, No. 20-16858 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020) ..... *passim*  
 15 *O’Keefe v. Allstate Indem. Co.,*  
 953 F.Supp.2d 1111 (S.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 18  
 16 *Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.,*  
 21 Cal.4th 1109 (1999) ..... 6  
 17 *Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.,*  
 18 No. 3:20-cv-00907, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 11, 14, 15  
 19 *Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,*  
 20 No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5847570 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1,  
 2020) ..... 13, 19  
 21 *Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co.,*  
 22 No. CV 20-6954-GW-SKX, 2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10,  
 2020) ..... 11  
 23 *Quality Home Transp., LLC v. Wilshire Ins. Co.,*  
 24 No. EDCV20278JGBKKX, 2020 WL 5260487 (C.D. Cal. May 15,  
 25 2020) ..... 3, 5  
 26 *Ray v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.,*  
 77 Cal.App.4th 1039 (1999) ..... 6  
 27 *Robert W. Fountain, Inc. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.,*  
 28 No. 20-cv-05441, 2020 WL 7247207 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 11

DENTONS US LLP  
 601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500  
 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704  
 (213) 623-9300

1 *Roundin3rd Sports Bar LLC v. The Hartford,*  
 2 No. 2:20-cv-05159-SVW-PLA (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2021) ..... 9, 19  
 3 *Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.,*  
 4 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 5  
 5 *Syufy Enterprises v. Home Ins. Co. of Indiana,*  
 6 No. 94-0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995)..... 13, 16  
 7 *TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,*  
 8 40 Cal.4th 19 (2006) ..... 6  
 9 *U.S. TelePacific Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.,*  
 10 No. CV185083DMGAGR, 2019 WL 2590171 (C.D. Cal. June 18,  
 11 2019), aff’d, 815 F. App’x 155 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 12  
 12 *United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Penn.,*  
 13 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 16  
 14 *W. Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins.*  
 15 *Companies*, No. 220CV05663VAPDFMX, 2020 WL 6440037 (C.D.  
 16 Cal. Oct. 27, 2020)..... 9, 15  
 17 *Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.,*  
 18 11 Cal.4th 1 (1995) ..... 18  
 19 *Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.*  
 20 114 Cal.App.4th 548 (2003) ..... 8, 12  
 21 *Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,*  
 22 No. 20-CV-03750-WHO, 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020)..... 9, 10, 13  
 23 *Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. The Hanover Insurance Group,*  
 24 No. 20-cv-01277-AJB-RBB (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021) ..... 13  
 25 *Zalkind v. Ceradyne, Inc.,*  
 26 194 Cal.App.4th 1010 (2011) ..... 12  
**Statutes**  
 27 California Civil Code  
 28 § 1641 ..... 12  
**Rules**  
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... 18  
 Rule 12(c) ..... 1, 5  
**Other Authorities**  
 Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* § 148:46 (3rd ed. 2020) ..... 8  
 Wright & A. Miller, *5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1367 (3d ed. 2020)..... 5
